Resolution No.

## **STOCKTON PLANNING COMMISSION**

## RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING A THREE-MEMBER AD HOC COMMITTEE TO REVIEW AND ADVISE ON THE COMPRHENSIVE UPDATE TO THE STOCKTON MUNICIPAL CODE TITLE 16 DEVELOPMENT CODE ORIDINANCE AND APPOINTING COMMISSIONERS TO SERVE ON THE COMMITTEE

In 2021, the City initiated a comprehensive update of the Stockton Municipal Code Title 16 Development Code (hereon referenced as Development Code) to create greater clarity of permitting processes and application of zoning development standards; and

A public draft of the updated Development Code Ordinance will soon be available for review; and

Staff is recommending that the Planning Commission establish a three-member ad hoc committee to serve in an advisory capacity in the review of the draft Development Code Ordinance; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF STOCKTON, AS FOLLOWS:

1. This Planning Commission hereby approves the formation of an ad hoc committee to serve in an advisory capacity and review progress on the proposed draft Development Code Ordinance.

2. The Planning Commission hereby appoints the following three members: 1. \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2. \_\_\_\_\_, and 3. \_\_\_\_\_\_ to serve on the draft Development Code Ordinance ad hoc committee. These members will serve on the committee effective immediately and until such time as the Development Code Ordinance is presented to City Council for consideration of approval or until their respective term on the Commission has expired, whichever occurs first.

- || || || || || ||
- //

3. The ad hoc committee on the proposed draft Development Code Ordinance will report its progress to the full Commission at the discretion of the Chair.

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED <u>March 13, 2025</u>.

JEFF SANGUINETTI, CHAIR City of Stockton Planning Commission

ATTEST:

MICHAEL MCDOWELL, SECRETARY City of Stockton Planning Commission